

No. 03-855

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK, PETITIONER

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM LAZARUS
DAVID C. SHILTON
ETHAN G. SHENKMAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Summary of argument | 7 |
| Argument | 8 |
| I. The lands at issue in this case were immune from state and local taxation at the time they were sold by the Oneida Nation in 1805 and reconveyed to a non-Indian in 1807 | 10 |
| A. Petitioner’s argument is contrary to the holding and basic premises of this Court’s decision in <i>Oneida II</i> | 11 |
| B. Under the 1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler, the Oneida Nation retained aboriginal title to the lands at issue in this case | 12 |
| C. The 1794 Treaty of Canandaigua confirmed federal recognition of and protection for the Oneida Nation’s New York reservation | 13 |
| II. The 1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek did not dis-establish the Oneida Nation’s New York reservation or abrogate the tax immunity for the Nation’s lands | 16 |
| A. The text of the Treaty of Buffalo Creek does not effect a relinquishment of the Oneidas’ New York lands, an abrogation of the tax immunity of those lands, or a disestablishment of the Oneidas’ New York reservation | 17 |
| B. The negotiating history of the Treaty of Buffalo Creek confirms that the Treaty did not abrogate protections for the Oneidas’ New York lands | 20 |

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
|---|------|
| C. This Court’s decision in <i>New York Indians II</i> does not support petitioner’s contention that the Treaty of Buffalo Creek disestablished the Oneidas’ New York reservation | 22 |
| III. The Oneida Indian Nation of New York is a successor-in-interest to the historic Oneida Nation and may assert its statutory and treaty rights | 24 |
| A. This Court recognized in <i>Oneida II</i> that the OIN is a successor-in-interest to the Oneida Nation and is entitled to assert the rights of its predecessor | 25 |
| B. Decisions concerning the recognition of Indian Tribes are entrusted to the Executive Branch, which has recognized the OIN to be a successor-in-interest to the Oneida Nation | 25 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) | 6, 24 |
| <i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) | 30 |
| <i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998) | 8, 9, 16 |
| <i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , No. 02-6111(L) (2d Cir. argued Mar. 31, 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) | 27 |
| <i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947) | 26 |
| <i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1998) | 8, 9, 10, 16 |
| <i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994) | 26 |
| <i>Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001) | 26 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) | 21 |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfoot Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) | 8 |
| <i>New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 (1867) | 8, 15 |
| <i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898) | 3, 4, 19, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida:</i> | |
| 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) | 9 |
| 414 U.S. 661 (1974) | 1, 2, 15 |
| 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977) | 25 |
| 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983) | 25 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York:</i> | |
| 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988) | 15 |
| 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) | 5, 25 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 26 Ind. Cl. Comm. 138 (1971), aff'd, 201 Ct. Cl. 546 (1973) | 25 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) | 23 |
| <i>Seneca Nation v. New York</i> , No. 02-6185, 2004 WL 2008521 (2d Cir. Sept. 9, 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) | 17, 19, 23 |
| <i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955) | 20 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Boylan:</i> | |
| 256 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) | 29 |
| 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919), <i>aff'd</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1628 (2004) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) | 12 |
| <i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1822) | 13 |
| Constitution, treaties, statutes and regulations: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Art. 2, § 2, Cl. 2 | 26 |
| Amend. V | 20 |
| Articles of Agreement, Feb. 8, 1831, U.S.-Menomonee | |
| Tribe, 7 Stat. 342 | 3, 17 |
| First, 7 Stat. 343 | 19 |
| Treaty of Canandaigua, Nov. 11, 1794, U.S.-Canandaigua | |
| Tribe, 7 Stat. 44 | 2 |
| Art. 2, 7 Stat. 45 | 2, 3, 14, 16 |
| Art. 3, 7 Stat. 45 | 14, 16 |
| Art. 4, 7 Stat. 45 | 3, 16 |
| Art. 6, 7 Stat. 46 | 3, 28 |
| Treaty of Fort Schuyler, Sept. 22, 1788, New York- | |
| Oneida Nation (visited Sept. 30, 2004) < http:// madisoncounty.org/motf/T1788.html > | 2 |

VII

| Treaties, statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| Treaty of Fort Stanwix, Oct. 22, 1784, U.S.-Six Nations, 7 Stat. 15 | 1 |
| Art. 1, 7 Stat. 15 | 2 |
| Art. 2, 7 Stat. 15 | 2 |
| Treaty of Buffalo Creek, Jun. 11, 1838, U.S.-New York Indians, 7 Stat. 550 | 3-4 |
| Art. 1, 7 Stat. 551 | 4, 18, 20 |
| Art. 2, 7 Stat. 551 | 4, 18 |
| Art. 13, 7 Stat. 554 | 18, 19, 20 |
| Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (codified in part at 25 U.S.C. 479a to 47a-1) | 26 |
| 25 U.S.C. 479a(2) | 27 |
| Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137 | 2, 4 |
| § 4, 1 Stat. 138 | 2 |
| Trade and Intercourse Act of 1793, ch. 19, 1 Stat. 329 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1151 | 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1151(a) | 24 |
| 25 U.S.C. 1 | 26 |
| 25 U.S.C. 2 | 26 |
| 25 U.S.C. 9 | 26 |
| 25 U.S.C. 71 | 26 |
| 25 U.S.C. 177 | 2 |
| 25 U.S.C. 461 <i>et seq.</i> | 26 |
| 25 C.F.R.: | |
| Pt. 83 | 27 |
| Section 83.2 | 27 |
| Section 83.6(e) | 29 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Commissioner of Indian Affairs, <i>Annual Report of the Department of the Interior</i> : | |
| 1900 | 30 |
| 1901 | 30 |
| 1906 | 30 |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982 ed.) | 12 |
| 43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (1978) | 27 |
| 44 Fed. Reg. 7236 (1979) | 26 |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (1994) | 27 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 68,182 (2003) | 24 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 781, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) | 27 |
| <i>Sixtieth Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1891) | 30 |
| <i>Sixty-second Annual Report to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> (1893) | 30 |
